
lil

\T|

®

3TTFt3rdtFT )FT EFTwh,
Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),

ft dtca, 3Tth 3iTFTma:,3Tgri=ma
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
dica8TFT,<i¢n+ci6iI<fi,3THran3ita].¢iq|¢3c009c!.

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg,  Ambawadi, Ahmedabad  38ool5

.fat 07926305065-aafro07926305i36

20211264SW0000333D5C

t5lEa  Heat    File No  .  GAPPL/COM/STP/1436/2021 }„   7a  4?L;

3Tfld  3rrin  fltHT  Order-lmAppeal  Nos AHM-EXCusro03-APP-78/2021-22
fas  Date :  17-12-2o21  rfu  ed  tft  anitq  Date of Issue 21.12.2o21.,

3TTgr  (drfa)  8i<IiliRci
Passed  by Shri Akhilesh  Kumar,  Commlssioner (Appeals)

Arising    out   of   Order-in-Original    No     35/D/GNR/KP/2020-21    fas:   09.02.2021    issued   by
Assist€nt     Commissioner,     CGST&     Central     Excise,     Division     Gandhinagar,     Gandhinagar
Commisslonerate

erTPred  an  iTFT  qu  TiTTName & Address of the Appellant / P`esper:der:t

M/s  Creative  lnfoclty  Limited
lnfocrty Complex,  Near lndroda  Circle,
Gandhinagar-382007

rig  tFfaH  ¥H  3Tfro  3TTtr  a  3Twh  3T=rm  q5ii7T  €  al  q=  gfl  3TTdr  tg  Hfa  q9]ifae  ffi}
7Tv  iT87TT  3Trm  ri ofta  ar gTae]uT  G]Tin  qngd tit qq5ar a I

Any  pe-son  aggrieved  by this  Order-ln-Appeal  may file  an  appeal  or revision  application,  as the
e  may  be against such  order,  to the appropriate  authority in the following way  :

tiFT en giv 3TraiFT

vision  application to Government of India:

" rmiT gas 3Tfaiin,  1994 @ .tiiiT 3TFT ffi rmv Tiv wh S rd S giv €]i{T F}
-e7iiT  t}  H9+TT  qii=5  a}  3tat  giv8TUT  3iTaiF   3Teft]  rfu,   eTTTa  tiitFT,   fai5  7T5rrffl,   iTma

tftth ffi, th an .TFT, in Frf, * fan .  1 ioooi  tch tft an FTRT I

A  revisi]n  application  lies  to  the  Under  Secretary,  to  the  Govt.  of India,  Revision  Application  Unit
nlstry  of  Finance,  Department  of  Revenue,  4"  Floor,  Jeevan  Deep  Building,  Parliament  Street,  New
lhi  -110  001  under Section  35EE  of the  CEA  1944  in  respect  of the following case,  governed  by first
viso  to  sub-section  (1)  of Sectlon-35  ibld

trfa  Fit]  tfl  ETfa  t}  TTFTa  i  i5]iT  so   `3rfin  FTi  a  fan  qTut5TTTT{` in  GFT  tFTwh  fi  IT
?Tu5ilm  a  gr+  .Tu€iliiir  #  FIE  a  wh  rT;\T  wh  fi,  IT  fan  eTu€iiiii  trr 3Tu€ii  # vi qE fan

t in fan iTuaniir i ti  FTiF  di  Ffa5Tn  t} an,i  §{  al I

ln  case of any  loss of goods where the  loss occur in transit from  a factory to a warehouse or to
other  factory  or  from  one  warehouse  to  another  during  the  course  of  processing  of the  goods  in  a
rehouse  or in  storage whether in  a factory or in  a warehouse



@)         TTra

(A)           ln

(-a)           qf±

(8)          ln

(c)           Cr

th gr,
Appeal t

(a)T
2
a

2

ri  9ii=i  fa5ii]  iTT=  qT  rfer  i  fitTrFai]  FIE  qi  ar  Tina  a  faith  i  wh  gas  tFa  7]ia  tit  i3iFii=T
i  Rat  a;  rri +  di iiTTd  a  FrET  fan ¥T¥  ar  rfu i fatifaiT a I

ase  of rebate of duty of excise on  goods exported to any country or territory outside
of on  excisable  material  used  in  the  manufacture  of the  goods which  are  exported

ny  country or temtory  outside  India.

ZFT  grrmT  ftry  fin  iiTTa  zB  aT5{  (fro  tit  .PFT  ed)  fife  fin TTtiT  77Ta` a I

ase  of goods  exported  outside  India  export  to  Nepal  or  Bhutan,  without  payment  of

grminqfr¥%SS¥*fckalchma5qaFT¥FTT¥#Trf£#¥2F98chrmEU,Ff
fgiv    TrT  a I

dit   of   any   duty   allowed   to   be   utilized   towards   payment   of  excise   duty   on   final
ducts  under the  provisions  of this Act or the  Rules made there under and  such order
assed  by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed  under Sec.109
he  Finance  (No`2) Act,1998.

i5fflitFT  gas  (3Tfli])  faqFTaifl,  2Ooi  d>  fin  9  t}  3Tat  faiife  HT7T  ch  FT-8  fi  a  Hfan  i,
en*Sfinrfu*#erfa*¥en%¥an¥F,STcang-$3TT3dr3whTqqTIT¥5_¥*trfeflrfeath¥*ffl¥
Ea  HTer  a3Tr+6  fflffliT  #  rfu tft  an  FrRT I

above  application  shall  be  made  in  duplicate  in  Form  No.  EA-8  as  specified  under
le,  9  of Central  Excise  (Appeals)  Rules,  2001  within  3  months frQrn the date on which
order sought to  be  appealed  against  is  communicated  and  shall`be  accompanied  by
copies  each  of  the  010  and  Order-ln-Appeal.  It  should  also  be  accompanied  by  a

y of TR-6 Challan evidencing  payment of prescribed fee as prescribed  under Section
EE of CEA,1944,   under Major Head  of Account.

`iTTaiFT a  HTg  dti iTFTi]  itFF  TtF  i]TH  wh  IT  rd  tFT dch wi  200/Ltfro  grimm @ env  3ife
mTiiTTZFq  ptF  anca  d  HTi{T  d  al  iooo/ -     tft  tflfl  grim  a  i5]iT I

e  revision  application  shall  be  accompanied  by  a  fee  of  Rs.200/-where  the  amount
olved  is  Rupees  One  Lac or less  and  Rs.1,000/-where the amount involved  is more
n  Rupees One Lac.

siqrFT gas qzl dr tF¥ 3TRE whfro a Hfa 3Tffi -
Cllstom,  Excise,  &  Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

t3iqTFT gas 3rfrm,  1944  d} €nu 35-fl/35-g t5 3Trfu:-

der Section  358/ 35E of CEA,1944 an  appeal  lies to  :-

cr  qfae  2  (1)  tf5  *  qiTTT  3TFiii  -d}  37aiTT  @  3Tfld,  3Tan t}  F"a  ¥ th gas,  an

gas qu tr 3TRE iqToffroffiRE @ qftr drrfu ffl, 3TFT€mi{ i 2ndHFT,
aTZH   ,3+HttlT   ,fiT{QJTETTJr{,31 6diGl ai iq-38ooo4

the  west  regional  bench  of  Customs,  Excise  &  Service  Tax  Appellate  Tribunal  (CESTAT)  at
flocr,BahumaliBhawan,Asarwa,Girdhar   Nagar,   Ahmedabad   :   380004.   in   case   of   appeals
er than  as  mentioned  in  para-2(i)  (a)  above.



---3---

The  appeal  to  the  Appellate  Tribunal   shall   be  filed   in   quadruplicate   in  form   EA-3  as

prescribed    under    Rule    6    of   Central    Excise(Appeal)    Rules,    2001    and    shall    be
acconpanied against (one which at least should  be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs  5,000/-and  Rs.10,000/-where  amount  of duty /  penalty / demand  /  refund  is  upto  5
Lac,  5  Lac to  50  Lac  and  above  50  Lac  respectively  in  the form  of 6rossed  bank draft  in
favou-of  Asstt.  Registar  of  a  branch  of  any  nominate  public  sector  bank  of the  place
where  the  bench  of  any  nominate  public  sector  bank  of the  place  where  the  bench  of
the  Tribunal  is  situated.

)      ufa EH 3rrir fi * T3F  3TTan tFT wh dr € ch qiife TF chERT t} far. qfro tit orfflT dy
an  a  RE  mi]T  rfu  ±ii  aez]  t}  dr\5T  tft  fS  fan qfl  ed  a ed  a  fai{  zTeTTR:eTfa  3TRE
-fflraTfrfu al ap  3TTha  IT EN iTTtFT{ ri qu  3ndH fin FTm € I

ln  case  of the  order covers  a  number of order-in-Original,  fee for each  0.I.0.  should
paid   in   the   aforesaid   manner  not  withstanding  the  fact  that  the  one  appeal  to
Appellant  Tribunal  or  the  one  application  to  the  Central  Govt.  As,the  case  may  be
filled  to  avoid  scriptoria work  if excising  Rs   1   lacs fee  of Rs.100/-fo`F each.

'¥¥QTfiff#7offiHfrgH*rF#-##T5¥5¥5OFTq=3TTaiFT#
fke FT dr rfu I
One copy of application  or 0.I.0   as the case may be,  and the order of the adjournment
authority  shall   a  court fee  stamp  of Rs 6.50  paise  as  prescribed  under scheduled-I  item
of the court fee Act,1975  as amended.

)      ET ch{ whaiT F"iin tch fin ed nd fan tft chFft eHFT 3Trrfu fa eniTr % ch th gas,
an sfflTH qar vT tw 3TRE © (riTalfan) fin, 1982 ¥ fffi € I

®

Attention  in  Invited  to the  rules  covering  these  and  other related  matter contended  in the
Customs,  Excise  &  Service Tax Appellate Tribunal  (Procedure)  Rules,1982.

)    th  gr,  th  rmiiT  95EF  vF  dr  3Ttrm  iEFTTfgivffm,S',.rfu3Tflal  a;  nd  ¥
cnc]crdiaiiui(Demand)  TIT   a3(penalty)  a5T   io%  qa   aar  qir]T   3Tfand  t lETchfa7,   3Tffliffl  qa   aHT   io

ZTing  Htr  a  I(Section   35  F  of the  Central  Excise  Act,1944,  Section  83  &  Section  86 of the  Finance  Act,

1994)

aiffl 3FqTa  Qjiffi  3flT  atma5{  aT  3iat, Qnfha an "dr  dPr alTT"(Duty Dem`anded)-

(i)          (secfi.onj ds iiD ai  ETF  fathffa  uftr;

(ii)       fan rTur er irftr rfu lftr;
(iii)        `tat  isfst  faTith  -ai  faun-art,a,  aFd  an  rftr.

>   z7E qF  @FT lan  3m@' # qca  qF aan E@  BaaT *, 3Tca' ffi ed a; fgiv t* QT* affl fan
rm%.

For  an  appeal  to  be  filed  before  the  CESTAT,10°/o  of the  Duty  &  Penalty  confirmed  by
the  Appellate   Commissioner  would   have  to  be   pre-deposited,   provided  that  the  pre-
deposit  amount shall  not exceed  Rs.10  Crores.  It may be  noted  that the pre-deposit ls a
mandatory  conditlon  for  filing  appeal  before  CESTAT.  (Section  35  C  (2A)  and  35  F  of  the
Central  Excise Act,  1944,  Section  83  &  Section  86 of the Finance Act,  1994)

Under Central  Excise  and  Service Tax,  "Duty demanded" shall  include:

(cxlviii)                amount  determined  under section  11  D;
(cxlix)  amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken,
(cl)        amount payable under Rule 6 of the cenvat credit  Rules.

3TfrQT  a;  ra  3Ttha  qiffu  aT  FTH  5if  Qjas  3T2itiT  Qjas  ZIT  au5  farfu  a  al  7ffl  fir  7TTr  g55  a7

yo grTF7Ta q{  3tt{ 5tf  a5trF au8 farfu a  aF aug aT  i0% grraia qT Efr  en en  €1

ln  viev; of above,  an  appeal  against this  order shall  lie  before the Tribunal on  payment of
f  the  cuty  demanded  where  duty  or  duty  and  penalty  are  in  dispute,  or  penalty,  where

alone  is  in  dispute  "



F No.GAPPL/COM/STP/ 1436/2021

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

Limit

(here

35/D/
"j'mp

D 1VIS

refer

Serv

thes

Serv

servi

cond

June

FAR

Serv

neg

Was

Imp

exe

Cen

The  present  appeal  has  been  filed  by  M/s.  Creative  Infocity

d,  Infocity  Complex,  Near  Indroda  Circle,  Gandhinagar -  382  007

nafter  referred  to  as  the  appellant)  against  Order  in  Original  No.

NRfl{P/2020-21    dated    09-02-2021     [hereinafter    referred    to    as

grecJ   ordejj']    passed   by    the    Assistant    Commissioner,    CGST,

on-    Gandhinagar,    Commissionerate    :    Gandhinagar    [hereinafter

edtoas"adjudicatingauthoritj}'].

Briefly stated, the facts of the case is that the appellant was holding

e Tax Registration No. AABCC5034ST001  and engaged in providing

rvices under category of Works Contract Service, Business Auxiliary

e,  Manpower Recruitment  Service,  Renting of Immovable  Property

e  etc.  During  the  course  of  audit  of  the  records  of  the  appellant

cted by the  departmental officers for the  period from April,  2016  to

2017,  the observations  detailed in subsequent paras were  raised in

No.  1761/2019-20 (ST)  dated 17.07.2020.

It was observed that the appellant was engaged in providing taxable

11 as exempted services. Renting of Immovable property is a taxable

e but when used for residential dwelling, the same is covered by the

ive list of services as per Section 66D (in) of the Finance Act,  1994. It

observed  that  the  appellant  had  availed  cenvat  credit  in  respect  of

service   which  were   commonly   used  for   the   taxable   as   well   as

pted services. It appeared that the appellant had failed to reverse the
t credit amounting to Rs. 4,89,509/-on common Inputs.

It. was also noticed during the audit that the appellant had not paid

ce tax on the  sitting fees paid to their Director for the  F.Y.  2016-17.

appellant were  liable  to pay the  service tax under reverse  charge in

s of Notification No.  45/2012 dated 07.08.2012.  The  appellant being a

corporate, were liable to pay the service tax amounting to Rs.46,200/-



F No.GAPPL/COM/STP/ 1436/202 I

in terms of Section 68(2) of the Finance Act,  1994 read with Rule 2(1) (d) of

the Service Tax Rules,  1994.

2.3     It was further observed on verification of the expense ledgers in the

course of the audit that the appellant had received works contract service

and short paid the service tax amounting to Rs.76,320/-.

2.4     Further,  the  appellant  had  availed  Legal  services  during  the  F.Y.

2016-17.  Comparison  of  the  value  of  taxable  services  as  per  their  ST-3

returns  with  the  expenses  shown  in  the  books  of the  appellant  indicated

that they had short paid service tax amounting to Rs. 2,35,340/-.

2.5     Further,  during  reconciliation  of the  service  tax  payments  on  the

expensed made  against Manpower Recruitment  services  as  shown in the

books of accounts of the appellant for the period from April,  2016 to June,

2017, it was also observed that there was a short payment of service tax as

there  v`.as  a  difference  in  the  taxable  value  shown  in  their  ST-3  returns

and the expenses shown in their books of accounts.   It appeared that the

appellant had short paid service tax amounting to Rs.87,842/-.

2.6     It was also observed in the course of the audit that the appellant had

filed their ST-3 returns  for April,  2016 to September,  2016 and April,  201

to June,  2017.  However,  it appeared that the  appellant had not paid the

late fee amounting to Rs.11,900/-.

2.7     0n  reconciliation  of the  records  in  the  course  of the  audit,  it  was

observed  that  the  appellant  had  short  paid  service  tax  amounting  to

Rs.2,98,054 on taxable income namely, Licence  Fee  and short paid service

tax amounting to Rs.4,94,081/-in Maintenance and Repair Service.

2.8     Scrutiny of the  documents, in the course of the audit indicated that

the  appellant  had  availed  cenvat  credit  of service  tax  on  input  services

namely   Group   Insurance   Policy   and   Rent-a-Cab   services.   The   Group

nsurance Policy was for the employees and Rent-a-Cab services were used



to Plc

used f

inad

taken

Rs.43,

Prop

6

F No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1436/2021

up and drop their employees. It appeared that these  services were

r personal use or consumption of the employees and, therefore, was

s5ible  as  cenvat  credit.  The  appellant,  it  appeared  had  wrongly

cenvat credit amount of Rs.38,728/-on Group  Insurance  Policy  and

23/-on Rent-a-Cab services which was inadmissible.

t was also observed in the course of the audit that the appellant had

g  balance   of  credit,   as   on   01.04.2016,      of  Education   Cess   and

ary & Higher Education Cess, totally amounting to Rs.24,190/-. The

ant had utilized the cenvat credit lying in balance before 01.06.2015

ds  payment  of  Service  Tax  during  the  period  from  April,  2016  to

er, 2016, which appeared to be not allowed in terms of the  lst and

oviso to Rule 3 (7) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004.

The  appellant were,  therefore,  issued  a  SCN  No.  15/2020-21  dated

.2020  from  F.No.  VI/1(b)-414/1A/C-VIII/Ap-52/18-19  wherein  it  was

sed to :

Demand     and     recover     service     tax     totally     amounting     to

Rs.12,37,837/-     (Rs.46,200/-     +     Rs.76,320/-     +     Rs.2,35,340/-     +

Rs.87,842/-+ Rs.7,92,135/-)  under the  proviso  to  Section  73  (1)  of

the Finance Act,  1994 along with interest under Section 75 of the

Finance Act,  1994.

Impose penalty under Section 78 (1) of the Finance Act,  1994.

i)    Demand and recover the late fee  amounting to Rs.11,900/-under

Section  70  of  the  Finance  Act,  1994  read  with  Rule  7C  of  the

Service Tax Rules,1994.

)     Disallow  and  recover  the  wrongly  availed  cenvat  credit  totally

amounting     to     Rs.5,95,450/-     (Rs.4,89,509/-     +_Rs.81,751/-     +

Rs.24,190/-) under the proviso to Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act,

1994  read with Rule  14  (1)  (ii)  of the  Cenvat  Credit  Rules,  2004

along  with  interest  under  Section  75  of  the  Finance  Act,   1994

read with Rule 14 (1) (ii) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004.



7

F No.GAPPL/COM/STP/ 1436/2021

(v)      Impose penalty under section 78 (1) of the Finance Act,1994 read

with Rule 15 (3) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004.

4.        Tr_e   SCN  was   adjudicated  by   the   impugned   order   wherein   the

demands  were  confirmed  along  with  interest  and  penalties,  as  proposed,

were also imposed.

5.        Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant has filed the

instant appeal on the following grounds:

H"E

They had availed common input services which is required to be

reversed.  While  calculating  the  reversal  as  per  Rule  6  (3A)  the

department  has  considered  the  whole  amount  of  cenvat  credit

instead of common credit. They have calculated the  amount to be

reversed,  in  terms  of Rule  6  (3)  (ii)  of the  Cenvat  Credit  Rules,

2004,  which amounts to Rs.52,704/-. They are ready and agree to

pay  this  amount.  The  amount  of Rs.4,89,509/-  calculated by  the

department is not justifiable.

Regarding short payment of service tax on Works Contract, Legal

Consultancy   Service   (RCM)   ,   Manpower   Recruitment   (RCM),

Director sitting Fees (RCM), Renting of Immovable Property and

Maintenance    and    Repair    service    they    submit    the    actual

reconciliation as per which they have deposited excess service tax

amounting to Rs.3,46,787/-during F.Y.  2016-17  and Rs.1,49,361/-

during  F.Y.  2017-18  (upto  June,  2017)  which  is  required  to  be

refunded.

They  rely  upon  the  decision  in  the  case  of  Tobacco  Board  Vs.

Commissioner  of  C.Ex.  -  2013  (31)  STR  673  (Tri.-Bang);  Anvil

Capital Management (P) Ltd Vs. Commissioner of S.T, Mumbai -

2010    (20)    STR    789    (Tri.-Mumbai);    Commissioner    of    S.T.,

Ahmedabad  vs.  Purni  Ads.  Pvt  Ltd  -  2010  (19)  STR  242  (Tri.-

Ahmd);  Sify Technologies Ltd Vs.  Commissioner of S.T.,  Chennai

-  2009  (16)  STR  63  (Tri.-  Chennai);  Bhogilal  Chhagulal  &  Sons



iv)

vi)

V1

V|

8

FNo.GAPPL/COM/STP/1436/2021

Vs.  Commissioner  of S.T,  Ahmedabad  -  2013  (30)  STR  62  (Tri.-

Ahmd).

Regarding  cenvat  credit  on  Group  Insurance  policy  and  Rent-a-

Cab  service,  they submit that they are providing various services

and while providing such service they had availed various cenvat

credit.  Rent-a-Cab  service  has  been  availed for  providing  output

service  with  which  it  has  a  direct  nexus.  Without  going  to  the

object and usage of the service, the denial of cenvat credit was not

sustainable. The Group Insurance policy service has been availed

during  office  hours  fc)r  carrying  out job  of  service.  They  rely  on

Circular No.  943/4/20-L1-CX dated 29.04.2011  issued by CBIC.

They rely upon the decision in the  case of :  Hindustan  Coco  Cola

Beverages Pvt Ltd Vs. Commissioner of C.Ex., Nashik -2015 (38)

STR 129 (Tri.-Mumbai); Commissioner of C.Ex„ Bangalore-III Vs.

Stanzen  Toyotetsu  India  (P)  Ltd  -  2011   (23)   STR  444   (Kar.);

Commissioner of C.Ex,  Bangalore-I Vs.  Bell Ceramics Ltd -2012

(25) STR 428 (Kar.).

They had availed cenvat credit of health insurance  of employees

which  had  been  taken  to  cover  future  risk  of  employee  during

working hours. They refer to Rule 2 (I) of the Cenvat Credit Rules,

2004 in their support.

They    also    rely    upon    the    decision    in    the    case    of   Biesse

Manufacturing  Co  Ijitd.  Vs.  Commissioner  of  C.Ex,  Bangalore    -

2012   (26)   STR   546   (Tri.-Bang);   CCE   &   C,   Aurangabad   Vs.

Endurance  Systems  India  Pvt  Ltd  -  2010  (20)  STR  267  (Tri.-

Mumbai);  Commissit)her of C.Ex., Raipur Vs Topworth Steels Pvt

Ltd -2012 (26) STR 420 (Tri.-Del.).

Regarding   recovery   of   cenvat   credit   of   education   cess   and

secondary  and higher  education  cess  utilized  against  service  tax

liability,  they  draw  attention  towards  the  fact  that  the  Cenvat

Credit  Rules,  2004  was  amended  vide  Notification  No.  22/2015-

CE  (NT)  dated 29.10.2015 to allow  use of cenvat credit of cess for

payment of service tax on or after 01.06.2015.



ix)

9

F No.GAPPL/COM/STP/ 1436/2021

The late filing of ST-3 retu.ms was due to procedural lapse, which

can  be  allowable.  The  ST-3  returns  were  filed  belatedly  before

issuance  of notice  by  the  department.  Therefore,  there  would  be

no question of penalty under Section 70 of the Finance Act,  1994.

x)        The scNcovers the period from o1.04.2016to 30.06.2017 andwas

issued    on    24.08.2020    by    invoking    the    extended    period    of

limitation.   The  extended period cannot be  invoked  as there  was

no suppression, willful mis-statement on their part.

xi)      The   SCN  has  not  given  any  reason  whatsoever  for  imposing

penalty  under   Section   78  of  the  Act.     No  evidence  has  been

brought out to show that they had suppressed anything from the

department.   They rely  on the  decision in the  case  of Steel  Case

Ltd -2011  (21) STR 500 (Guj.)

xii)     The  issue involved is  of interpretation of statutory provision  and

therefore, penalty cannot be imposed. They rely upon the decision

in the case of :-Bharat Wagon & Engg. Co Ltd. Vs. Commissioner

of C.Ex.,  Patna  -  (146)  ELT  118  (Tri.-Kolkata);  Goenka  Woolen

Mills  Ltd Vs.  Commissioner  of C.Ex.,  Shillong -2001  (135)  ELT

873  (Tri.-Kolkata);  Bhilwara  Spinners  Ltd  Vs.  Commissioner  of

C.Ex, Jaipur --2001  (129) ELT 458 (Tri._Del).

6.        Personal Hearing in the case was held on 17.11.2021 through virtual

mode.  Shri Vipul Khandhar,  CA,  appeared on behalf of the  appellant for

the hearing. He stated that due to pandemic situation, they could not file

defence  reply  and could not attend hearing.  He  requested to remand the

case for adjudication.

7.        I  have  gone  through the  facts  of the  case,  submissions  made  in the

Appeal  Memorandum,   and  submissions  made  at  the  time  of  personal

hearing  and  material  available  on  records.      I  find  that  there  are  eight

different  issues  involved  in  the  present  appeal  and  the  appellant  have

contested the issues on merit.  However,  during the course of the personal

hearing the  appellant  have  stated  that  they  could  not  file  their  written

ubmission  before  the  adjudicating  authority  and  also  not  attend  the



Person

have,

adjudi

7.1

that t

Perso

11.01.

they

18.01.

Case

C Ons

ough

Pers
(ble

-20

10

FNo.GAPPL/COM/STP/1436/2021

1  hearing  on  account  of  the  pandemic  situation.  The  appellant

therefore,    requested    that    the    case    be    remanded    back    for

ation.

find that in the  impugned order,  it has been  recorded  at para  15

e appellant did not file any defence reply in the matter. The virtual

al   hearing   was   fixed   on   30.12.2020,   which   was   ad]ourned   to

()21  on the  request of the  appellant's  Chartered Accountant.  Since

id  not  appear,   another  date  for  personal  hearing  was  fixed  on

021, which was also not attended by the appellant.  Thereafter, the

as adjudicated ex-parte.

find that three adjournments as contemplated in Section 33A of the

al  Excise  Act,   1944  have  also  not  been  granted  to  the  appellant.

dering the prevailing pandemic situation, the ad]udicating authority

to have adopted a more liberal approach in granting opportunity of

al hearing. I also find it relevant to refer to the judgment of the Hon

ighCourtofGujaratinthecaseofRegentOverseasPvtLtd.Vs.UOI

7 (6) GSTL 15 (Guj) wherein it was held that :

::::------------`--::--::-:--:.-------.-::I-----_----_----:--::----:-

:;;§gm;::§w:o:i,edn:r::#e;e::fg¥:fadaT:e;t:sfT:::::Er:,rn::taor:nf:ire:

In view of the above, I am of the considered view that in the interest

e principles of natural justice, the matter is required to be remanded

for denovo adjudication after affording the appellant the opportunity

ling  their  defence  reply  and  after  granting  them  the  opportunity  of

onal hearing.



F No.GAPPL/COM/STP/ 1436/202 I

8.        In view of the above, the impugned order is set aside and the matter

remanded back to the  adjudicating authority for adjudication  afresh. The

appellant    is    directed    to    submit    their    written    submission    to    the

ad]udicating  authority  within  15  days  of  the  receipt  of  this  order.  The

appellant  should  also  attend the  personal hearing  as  and when fixed by

the  adjudicating  authority.  Accordingly,  the  impugned  order  is  set  aside

and the appeal of the appellant is allowed by way of remand.

9.       3Ttflnd api{T a* Efr T* 3TTPrFT qFT iaTTan 3qfro aftaT tr faFT drat a I

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disp

Attested:

H=
(N.Sury.anarayanan. Iyer)
Superintendentthppeals),
CGST, Ahmedabad.

BY READ / SPEED POST

M/s. Creative Infocity Limited,
Infocity Complex,
Pl-ear Indroda Circle,
Gandhinagar - 382 007

The Assistant Commissioner,
C.GST & Central Excise,
Division- Gandhinagar,
Commissionerate : Gandhinagar

®

®

sed off in above terms.

•'7 GS 1\ QL

hilesh Kumar

EE
rue t` ,,

)

Commissioner (Appeals)

Date:      .12.2021.

Appellant

Respondent

Copy to:
1.  The Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
2.  The Commissioner, CGST, Gandhinagar.
3.  The Assistant Commissioner (HQ System), CGST, Gandhinagar.

(for uploading the OIA)

L##FIT::e.


